Godrej Industries Limited Regd. Office: Godrej One,

Pirojshanagar, Eastern Express Highway,

Vikhroli (E), Mumbai 400079. India. Tel.: 91-22-2518 8010/8020/8030 Fax: 91-22-2518 8068/8063/8074 Website: www.godrejindustries.com

CIN: L24241MH1988PLC097781

Dated: February 27, 2021

To, **BSE Limited** 

P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort

Mumbai – 400 001

**Ref.:** BSE Scrip Code No. "500164" **Ref.:** "GODREJIND"

**Debt Segment NSE:** 

NCD- GIL23 - ISIN: INE233A08022 NCD- GIL24 - ISIN: INE233A08030

Bandra (East), Mumbai-400 051

**National Stock Exchange of India Limited** 

Exchange Plaza, Bandra - Kurla Complex,

Sub.: Appointment of Mr. Sandeep Murthy as an "Independent Director" of the Company

To,

Dear Sir / Madam,

In terms of Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), we wish to inform you that based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company have passed circular resolution today, i.e. on February 27, 2021 approving appointment of Mr. Sandeep Murthy (DIN: 00591165) as an "Additional Director (Non-Executive Independent Director)" on the Board of Directors of the Company with effect from March 1, 2021 for a term of 5 (five) years, i.e., upto February 28, 2026, subject to approval of the Shareholders of the Company.

Mr. Sandeep Murthy will be a Non-Executive, Independent Director and he is not related to the Promoter or Promoter Group and fulfills the criteria of independence as required under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder and the Listing Regulations.

Further, we wish to confirm that Mr. Sandeep Murthy is not debarred from holding the office of Director by virtue of any order of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) or any other such authority.

Following the above mentioned appointment, the strength of the Board of Directors of the Company has increased to 12 (Twelve) Directors, out of which 6 (Six) Directors are Independent Directors.



Godrej Industries Limited Regd. Office: Godrej One,

Pirojshanagar,

Eastern Express Highway,

Vikhroli (E), Mumbai 400079. India. Tel.: 91-22-2518 8010/8020/8030 Fax: 91-22-2518 8068/8063/8074 Website: www.godrejindustries.com

CIN: L24241MH1988PLC097781

Disclosure required pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with Para A of Part A of Schedule III to the Listing Regulations and the SEBI Circular having reference no. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015, with regard to change in Directors and Key Managerial Personnel is given herein under:

Sr. No.	Disclosure	Details
	Requirement	
1	Reason for change, viz. appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise	Appointment of Mr. Sandeep Murthy as an Additional Director (Non – Executive, Independent Director) of the Company, subject to approval of the Shareholders.
2	Date of appointment / cessation (as applicable) & term of appointment	Term of 5 (five) years starting from March 1, 2021 upto February 28, 2026
3	Brief profile	As an early investor in InMobi and InfoEdge two of India's billion dollar technology companies, Sandeep Murthy is one of the builders of India's Internet economy. He hasn't just seen the highs and lows play out as an investor, but actually roughed it out in operational roles including one as the CEO of Cleartrip in 2006 for three years.  A dreamer from the start, who doesn't believe in choosing between "this or that" he did his undergrad in both business and engineering from the University of Pennsylvania. Like all good Penn grads he dove into investment banking. However,
		since it was the height of the dot.com boom, he did it a little differently by moving out to Palo Alto, California to join CSFB Technology Group.  He teamed up with a friend to build a digital music company that was incubated by Sony Music and ended up selling the company to Sony after the Internet bubble burst. Sandeep lived the Bay Area dream for a few years before moving to New York to join InterActive Corp (IAC) the owners of Expedia,
		TicketMaster and Home Shopping Network where he helped launch Gifts.com. He started to explore the India technology opportunity and ultimately moved to Mumbai to manage investments for Sherpalo Ventures, a fund based out of Menlo Park in California.



Godrej Industries Limited Regd. Office: Godrej One,

Pirojshanagar,

Eastern Express Highway,

Vikhroli (E), Mumbai 400079. India. Tel.: 91-22-2518 8010/8020/8030 Fax: 91-22-2518 8068/8063/8074 Website: www.godrejindustries.com

CIN: L24241MH1988PLC097781

		Today he's a co-founder and partner at Lightbox, a Mumbai-
		based venture capital firm investing in Indian consumer technology companies. Lightbox has raised over \$380M from leading institutional investors. Recent investments include Droom, Rebel Foods, Furlenco and AI-platform Embibe, which received a \$185MM investment commitment from Reliance, India's internet super power. This is the largest AI investment in edtech anywhere in the world. Sandeep also supports platforms like Magic Bus, a non-profit organization that uses activity based curriculum to teach underprivileged kids life skills.
		Most of his time is spent figuring how to make something unprecedented happen. With an all-in, nothing-held-back style, he loves diving in, getting to the heart of the matter, trying new things and getting as many people as possible involved. In a somewhat unpredictable market, Sandeep's investment success stems from a combination of deep product instinct and unconventional thinking.
4	Disclosure of	Mr. Sandeep Murthy is not related to any of the Promoters,
	relationships between	Members of the Promoter Group and Directors of the
	Directors (in case of	Company and is not debarred from holding the office of
	appointment of a	Director by virtue of any order of Securities and Exchange
	Director)	Board of India (SEBI) or any other such authority.

We request you to take the above information on your record. Thanking you, Yours sincerely,

For Godrej Industries Limited

**Tejal Jariwala** 

**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer** 

(FCS 9817)

